DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	AN SERVICES ARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION . - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STA	AND TRANSMITTAL	ID: 7128 Facility ID: 00407
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245395 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 146319500	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) CROSSROADS CARE CENTER (L4) 965 MCMILLAN STREET (L5) WORTHINGTON, MN	(L6) 56187	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9)	7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital 05 HHA 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 08/20/2020 (L34) 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10) 0 Unaccredited	02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/III 04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 12 RHC	14 CORF D 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 12/31
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):	10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: A. In Compliance With Program Requirements Compliance Based On:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of T2. Technical Personnel3. 24 Hour RN	The Following Requirements: 6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
12.Total Facility Beds 50 (L18) 13.Total Certified Beds 50 (L17)	Acceptable POC X B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers:	I B	F) 8. Patient Room Size 9. Beds/Room (L12)
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 50 (L37) (L38) (L39)	ICF IID (L42) (L43)	15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICATION OF THE APPLICATION OF	ABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):		
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Charity Borresen, HFE II	Date : 09/28/2020	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	
	COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL	Kamala Fiske-Downing, Er L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	(L2)
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21)	20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT:	21. 1. Statement of Finance	cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)

2. Tacinty is not Englor	(L21)			
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1987	23. LTC AGREEMENT BEGINNING DATE	24. LTC AGREEMENT ENDING DATE	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure	(L30) INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety
(L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	(L41) 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS A. Suspension of Admissions: B. Rescind Suspension Date:	(L25) (L44)	02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	06-Fail to Meet Agreement OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
		(L45)		
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29. INTERMEDIA 03001 (L28)	RY/CARRIER NO. (L31)	30. REMARKS	
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32. DETERMINAT	ION OF APPROVAL DATE	_	
	(L32)	(L33)	DETERMINATION APPROVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 10, 2020

Administrator Crossroads Care Center 965 McMillan Street Worthington, MN 56187

RE: CCN: 245395

Cycle Start Date: August 20, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On August 20, 2020, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective October 25, 2020.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective October 25, 2020. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective October 25, 2020.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for

new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose:

• Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,160; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by October 25, 2020, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Crossroads Care Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from October 25, 2020. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.

- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nicole Osterloh, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Health Regulation Division Licensing and Certification 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, MN 56258-2504

Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230 Cell: 218-340-3083

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by February 20, 2021 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul. Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 430-3012 Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

DIRECTED PLAN OF CORRECTION

A Directed Plan of Correction (DPOC) is imposed in accordance with 42 CFR § 488.424. Your facility must include the following in their POC for the deficient practice cited at F880:

Hand Hygiene

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.

POLICIES/PROCEDURES/SYSTEM CHANGES:

• The facility's Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee must conduct a root cause analysis (RCA) to identify the problem(s) that resulted in this deficiency and develop intervention or corrective action plan to prevent recurrence.

The Infection Preventionist and Director of Nursing, shall complete the following:

• Review hand hygiene policies and procedures to ensure they meet CDC guidance, and revise as needed.

TRAINING/EDUCATION:

- As a part of corrective action plan, the facility must provide training for the Infection Preventionist, the Director of Nursing, all staff providing direct care to residents, and all staff entering resident's rooms, whether it be for residents' dietary needs or cleaning and maintenance services. The training must cover standard infection control practices, including but not limited to, transmission-based precautions and adequately caring for and disinfecting shared medical equipment. Findings of the RCA should also be incorporated into staff training.
- The Infection Preventionist, Director of Nursing and Clinical Education Coordinator must implement competency assessments for staff on proper hand hygiene and develop a system to ensure all staff have received the training and are competency
- Online infection prevention training courses may be utilized. The CDC and MDH websites have several infection control training modules and materials.

https://www.health.state.mn.us/people/handhygiene/ (MDH)

Hand Hygiene (MDH) https://www.health.state.mn.us/people/handhygiene/index.html

Hand Hygiene for Health Professionals (MDH)

https://www.health.state.mn.us/people/handhygiene/index.html

Cleaning Hands with Hand Sanitizer (MDH)

https://www.health.state.mn.us/people/handhygiene/clean/index.html

CDC: Guideline for Hand Hygiene in Health-Care Settings (CDC)

https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5116a1.htm

WHO Guidelines on Hand Hygiene in Health Care (WHO)

https://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/44102/9789241597906_eng.pdf;jsessionid=A770

590E49844880F6F3E1D8F22F0841?sequence=1

Hand Hygiene in Outpatient and Home-based Care and Long-term Care Facilities (WHO) https://www.who.int/gpsc/5may/hh_guide.pdf

CDC RESOURCES:

Infection Control Guidance: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/infection-control.html

CDC: Isolation Precautions Guideline:

https://www.cdc.gov/infectioncontrol/guidelines/isolation/index.html

CDC: Guideline for Isolation Precautions: Preventing Transmission of Infectious Agents in Healthcare

Settings (2007): https://www.cdc.gov/infectioncontrol/guidelines/isolation/index.html

CDC: Personal Protective Equipment: https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/ppe/

Healthcare Infection Prevention and Control FAQs for COVID-19:

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/faq.html?CDC AA refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cd

<u>c.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov%2Fhcp%2Finfection-control-faq.html</u>

MDH RESOURCES:

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) for Infection Control:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/patientsafety/infectioncontrol/ppe/index.html

MDH Contingency Standards of Care for COVID-19: Personal Protective Equipment for Congregate Care

Settings (PDF): https://www.health.state.mn.us/communities/ep/surge/crisis/ppegrid.pdf

Interim Guidance on Facemasks as a Source Control Measure (PDF):

https://www.health.state.mn.us/diseases/coronavirus/hcp/maskssource.pdf

Interim Guidance on Alternative Facemasks (PDF):

https://www.health.state.mn.us/diseases/coronavirus/hcp/masksalt.pdf

Aerosol-Generating Procedures and Patients with Suspected or Confirmed COVID-19 (PDF):

https://www.health.state.mn.us/diseases/coronavirus/hcp/aerosol.pdf

Droplet Precautions:

 $\underline{https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/patientsafety/infectioncontrol/pre/droplet.html}$

Airborne Precautions:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/patientsafety/infectioncontrol/pre/droplet.html

MONITORING/AUDITING:

- The Director of Nursing, the Infection Preventionist and other facility leadership will conduct audits on all shifts, every day for one week, then may decrease the frequency based upon compliance. Audits should continue until 100% compliance is met.
- The Director of Nursing, Infection Preventionist or designee will review the results of audits and monitoring with the Quality Assurance Program Improvement (QAPI) program.

In accordance with 42 CFR § 488.402(f), this remedy is effective 15 calendar days from the date of the enforcement letter. The DPOC may be completed on or after that date. The effective date is not a deadline for completion of the DPOC. However, a revisit will not be approved prior to receipt of documentation confirming the DPOC was completed. To demonstrate that the facility successfully completed the DPOC, the facility must provide all of the following documentation. Documentation should be uploaded as attachments through ePOC.

Imposition of this DPOC does not replace the requirement that the facility must submit a complete POC for all cited deficiencies (including F880) within 10 days after receipt of the Form CMS 2567.

Item	Checklist: Documents Required for Successful Completion of the Directed Plan
1	Documentation of the RCA and intervention or corrective action plan based on the results with signatures of the QAA Committee members and members of the Governing Body
2	Documentation that the interventions or corrective action plan that resulted from the RCA was fully implemented
3	Content of the training provided to staff, including a syllabus, outline, or agenda, as well as any other materials used or provided to staff for the training
4	Names and positions of all staff that attended and took the trainings
5	Staff training sign-in sheets
6	Summary of staff training post-test results, to include facility actions in response to any failed post-tests
7	Documentation of efforts to monitor and track progress of the interventions or corrective action plan

In order to speed up our review, identify all submitted documents with the number in the "Item" column

PRINTED: 10/05/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _			C (20 / 2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	, 33	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
E 037 SS=F	Emergency Prepare conducted on 8/17/ recertification surve compliance with the Preparedness Requ EP Training Program	m	E 0:	37		10/1/20
	*[For RNCHIs at §4 Hospitals at §482.1 at §484.102, "Organ OPOs at §486.360, Training program. T following:	03.748, ASCs at §416.54, 5, ICF/IIDs at §483.475, HHAs nizations" under §485.727, RHC/FQHCs at §491.12:] (1) The [facility] must do all of the g in emergency preparedness ures to all new and existing oviding services under rolunteers, consistent with their ergency preparedness training rs. cumentation of all emergency ng. the staff knowledge of ures. ency preparedness policies e significantly updated, the act training on the updated ures. 418.113(d):] (1) Training. The of the following: g in emergency preparedness ures to all new and existing		TITLE		(Ye) DATE

ORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/18/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			C / 20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	emergency procedu (iii) Provide em at least every 2 yea (iv) Periodically emergency prepare employees (includir special emphasis p procedures necess others. (v) Maintain do preparedness traini (vi) If the emerg and procedures are hospice must condu policies and proced *[For PRTFs at §44 program. The PRTI (i) Initial training policies and proced staff, individuals pro arrangement, and v expected roles. (ii) After initial tr preparedness traini (iii) Demonstrate emergency procedu (iv) Maintain do preparedness traini (v) If the emerg and procedures are PRTF must conduct policies and proced *[For LTC Facilities	e staff knowledge of ares. ergency preparedness training rs. review and rehearse its adness plan with hospice and nonemployee staff), with laced on carrying out the ary to protect patients and cumentation of all emergency and are preparedness policies a significantly updated, the act training on the updated ures. 1.184(d):] (1) Training must do all of the following: a in emergency preparedness ures to all new and existing a poiding services under rolunteers, consistent with their raining, provide emergency and every 2 years. e staff knowledge of ures. cumentation of all emergency and existing or all emergency and every 2 years. e staff knowledge of ures. cumentation of all emergency and existing or all emergency and existing or the updated, the training on the updated	EO	37		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING			C / 20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	policies and proced staff, individuals pro arrangement, and vexpected role. (ii) Provide eme at least annually. (iii) Maintain do preparedness traini (iv) Demonstratemergency procedution in the local state of the provide in the properties of the provide in the provide eme at least every 2 years (iii) Provide eme at least every 2 years (iii) Maintain do (iv) Demonstratemergency procedute oriented and assuresponsibilities emergency plan with workday. The training instruction in the local systems and signal (v) If the emerand procedures are CORF must conduct policies and procedures and	g in emergency preparedness ures to all new and existing oviding services under rolunteers, consistent with their ergency preparedness training cumentation of all emergency ng. The staff knowledge of ures. 35.68(d):](1) Training. The of the following: I training in emergency es and procedures to all new ndividuals providing ngement, and volunteers, respected roles. The staff knowledge of ures. All new personnel must signed specific regarding the CORF's hin 2 weeks of their first ng program must include estation and use of alarm is and firefighting equipment. It gency preparedness policies is significantly updated, the est training on the updated ures. 3.625(d):] (1) Training program.	EC	037		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		08/20	0/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	, 03/2	7-0-0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	policies and proced reporting and exting and where necessal personnel, and gue cooperation with authorities, to all neindividuals providin and volunteers, roles. (ii) Provide eme at least every 2 year (iii) Maintain do (iv) Demonstrate emergency procedures and procedures are CAH must conduct policies and procedures and procedures and existing staff, in under arrangement with their expected documentation of the demonstrate staff k procedures. There emergency prepared years. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to con Preparedness (EP)	g in emergency preparedness lures, including prompt guishing of fires, protection, ary, evacuation of patients, sts, fire prevention, and firefighting and disaster ew and existing staff, g services under arrangement, consistent with their expected ergency preparedness training ars. cumentation of the training. the staff knowledge of ares. The gency preparedness policies exignificantly updated, the training on the updated lures. 85.920(d):] (1) Training. The eximital training in emergency ies and procedures to all new andividuals providing services, and volunteers, consistent roles, and maintain the training. The CMHC must anowledge of emergency after, the CMHC must provide edness training at least every 2. No is not met as evidenced and document review, the duct initial Emergency training for new employees. ital to affect all 35 residents.	E 03	E037 1. Employment files of new hires back to May 1 will be audited to id the online Emergency Preparedne training had been completed throw Healthcare Academy.	entify if ess (EP)	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			00/5	20/ 2020
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243033			FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	U8/2	20/2020
NAIVIL OI I	HOVIDEN ON SOFF EIEN				65 MCMILLAN STREET		
CROSSR	OADS CARE CENTER	R			ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
	OLIMAN A DV OTA	TEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES		**			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	assistant (NA)-G ar (LPN)-B, identified I the facility one monshe had EP training contracted staff age subsequently hired unaware if she had facility employment. Interview on 8/20/20 assistant director of clerk (PC)-F, identificated there after, staff wer training modules whindicated there were employees were suthey started working been making sure if An undated, new hithe 19 employees hidirector of nursing (completed initial EF Interview on 8/20/20 administrator identification employees were to hire. The facility no who was responsible left empresponsible lef	O at 10:55 a.m. with nursing and licensed practical nurse NA-G began employment at the ago and was unaware if a LPN-B was initially a ency nurse who was by the facility and was EP training at the time of her of at 11:49 a.m. with the finursing (ADON) and payroll ited upon hire and annually e required to complete online nich included EP. PC-F especific modules new prosed to complete before gon the floor, but no one had a was getting done. The list for 2020, identified of a lired in 2020, only two, the DON) and (NA)-I had of training upon hire.	E 03	037	2. Employees found not to have completed EP will be notified and assigned to complete the training. 3. The HR Coordinator will ensure emergency preparedness training thas been completed by 10/1/2020. 4. The HR Coordinator will ensure new hires complete EP training upon and prior to employees beginning that assigned work duties. 5. The HR Coordinator and/or dewill be responsible for compliance. 6. Audits for emergency prepared training will begin weekly x 4 weeks monthly to ensure compliance. 7. The results of those audits will to QAPI to determine the need for compliance or continued monitoring. Date: 10/1/2020	e all on hire heir signee lness s then be sent	
F 000	HR person who work completed. INITIAL COMMENT	uld ensure the training was	F 00	000			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X: A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		245395	B. WING			C 20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fact compliance with the Subpart B, Require Facilities. The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: cited at F580 and Hicted at F919. H539 H5395022C were at NO deficiencies we The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acception.	ph 8/20/20, a standard by was conducted at your investigation was also cility was found to be NOT in exequirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care collaints were found to be H5395018C with a deficiency H5395023C with a deficiency H5395021C, and also substantiated, however executed. If correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. In correction to the first potential of the first potential of the first process of the correction of the first process of the correction of the first pool will be used as	FO	00		
F 558 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification. Reasonable Accom CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3)	right to reside and receive	F 5	58		10/1/20
	accommodation of preferences except					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ´COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _			C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	by: Based on observat review, the facility fi in reach for 2 of 2 re Findings included: R29's current, unda diagnoses of deme difficulty walking an R29's current, unda required limited ass mobility, dressing, a transfer himself froi independently and wheelchair. R29 ha Observation on 8/1 room identified R2: along the wall behir reach. Observation and in p.m., with registere light identified RN-A was currently behin out of reach of R29 was to be kept with resident. RN-A ther within his reach. Further observation R29's room identified the wall behind his	ge 6 NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and record ailed to ensure call lights were esidents (R29 and R485). Inted face sheet identified intia, Alzheimer disease, with diseverely impaired cognition. Inted careplan identified R29 istance of 1 staff for bed and toilet use. R29 was able to impaired safety awareness. In a self-in the impaired safety awareness. In a call light was laying on floor and his bed and was not within interview on 8/18/20 at 1:31 do nurse (RN)-A of R29's call a confirmed the call light cord in the bed laying on floor and and in reaching distance of the inplaced call light on R29's bed in on 08/19/20 at 11:16 a.m., of ed his call light was hanging on bed and not within his reach. In a call light was hanging on bed and not within his reach.	F 55	F558 1. R29 and R485 had their call within reach immediately upon not from the surveyor by RN-A. All existing resident call lights we checked for functionality during the survey. Maintenance will ensure light box with cord is installed in eroom for each resident. 3. Call lights will be checked be admission to ensure functionality lights that are not working, reside be placed in a room with a working light. 4. Nursing and CNA staff will be re-educated on the call lights must reach of the residents. 5. Maintenance Director and/or is responsible for audit and comp. 6. Audits for call light functional call light is in reach of the resider beginning 10 rooms daily x 5 day rooms weekly x 2 weeks then more ensure compliance. Any call-light not to be in working order will be immediately. 7. Audits will be reviewed by the Administrator and the results of the audits will be taken to QAPI for rerecommendation. Compliance date: 10/1/2020	otification re ne that a call each fore . For call ents will ng call be within designee liance. ity and if it s, 10 onthly to found repaired	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING		08	C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	720/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	aide (NA)-D identification in bed earlier had forgotten to entreach. R485's current, undiagnoses of stroke behavioral disturbated disorder severe with the severe mental of the	ed she assisted R29 in laying that day. NA-D voiced she sure R29's call light was within dated face sheet identified e, vascular dementia with nce, and major depressive h psychotic symptoms. cluded the resident is nsfers, bed mobility, and dent to use the call light for ad impaired safety awareness	F 5	558		
	director of nursing (use his call light occidirectly to staff to as expectation was stalight system in placenew room. She would expect all restructional call lights Review of the 7/25/policy identified staling was plugged in at a	20 at 1:18 p.m., with the (DON) identified R485 would casionally or was known to go sk for assistance. Her aff would have a working call e prior to R485 moving into his ald notify housekeeping to d placed right away. She sidents to have complete and s within reach. 16, Answering the Call Light ff were to ensure the call light all times. When a resident was o their chair, staff were to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 10/05/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IG	COM	PLETED
					(c
		245395	B. WING _		08/	20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa ensure the call light resident.	ge 8 was within easy reach of the	F 55	58		
F 565 SS=E	Resident/Family Gr CFR(s): 483.10(f)(5) §483.10(f)(5) The re and participate in re (i) The facility must group, if one exists, reasonable steps, v to make residents a upcoming meetings (ii) Staff, visitors, or resident group or fa the respective group (iii) The facility must person who is approgroup and the facility providing assistance requests that result (iv) The facility must resident or family groups concerning in the facility. (A) The facility must response and ration (B) This should not facility must implement request of the resid §483.10(f)(6) The re family member(s) or representative(s) m	esident has a right to organize esident groups in the facility. provide a resident or family with private space; and take with the approval of the group, and family members aware of a in a timely manner. other guests may attend mily group meetings only at p's invitation. It provide a designated staff eved by the resident or family the and who is responsible for the and responding to written from group meetings. It consider the views of a roup and act promptly upon recommendations of such issues of resident care and life to the able to demonstrate their hale for such response. The beconstrued to mean that the lient as recommended every ent or family group. The sident has a right to have	F 56	35		10/1/20

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 10/05/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING		C 08/20/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	1 00/2	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	residents in the factor This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview, the facility for concerns identified were addressed an resolution or ongoin compliance. This area R3, R5, R8, R14, For who attended resident Council in residents voiced coalways answered in no follow-up notes taken by the facility. Due to Covid-19 recouncil interview on 8/18/2 activity coordinator resident council macognitively intact an interview for resident council macognitively intact an interview on 8/19/2 identified grievance promptly by the factor offered. "I went modune, July and now nurses and I told and during resident council which they had atterview on attention of the promptly by the factor of the promptly	ility. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure resident at resident council meetings ad residents notified of a ng measures to ensure ffected all 10 residents (R1, R16, R18, R20, R23, and R32) ent council. 20, 7/9/20, and 8/13/20, neeting minutes identified oncerns call lights were not a timely manner. There were regarding any action to be or any resolution. strictions, the full resident ith surveyors did not occur. 0 at 10:15 a.m., with the (AC)-A identified R3 attended eetings regularly, was and would be a good resident to	F 565	F565 1. Resident council minutes from 6/9/2020, 7/9/2020 and 8/13/2020 reviewed by the Administrator and Services Designee and those cond will be addressed via a grievance from the concern will be discussed residents R1, R3, R5, R8, R14, R1 R23 and R32 for their comments a resolution will be recorded. 2. Resident council concerns from the meetings will be placed on a grievation of the appropriate department for resolution and resident committee and grievance procedum. 3. The IDT team will be in-serviced the grievance policy and procedure 9/21/2020. 4. Grievances will be reviewed moduring QAPI to identify trends/patter Residents will also be educated or grievance procedure at the next scheduled for 9/24/2020. 5. Audits on resident counsel tentating scheduled for 9/24/2020. 5. Audits on resident counsel minum and grievances will begin weekly weeks then monthly to ensure compliance. 6. Social Services Designee and designee will be reviewed by the reviewed by the serviewed b	will be Social cerns form with the 8, R20, and the m future ance dent esidents cuncil re. ed on e on nonthly erns. n the vely nutes 3	
	offered. "I went mo June, July and now nurses and I told ad during resident cou which they had atte though resident co- council meetings a	nths without a call light. May, August (2020). I told the ctivities coordinator (AC)-A uncil meetings listed above, ended." R3 stated she felt as		weeks then monthly to ensure compliance. 6. Social Services Designee and designee will be responsible for compliance.	/or ose	

Facility ID: 00407

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING				C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 165 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	Interview on 8/19/20 director of nursing (aware of resident or council meetings retimes. The facility with breaks on the second That information have been in order aware of action take. Interview on 8/19/20 administrator (A) ideresident council memeeting minutes. Hongerns identified "Comments are posminutes reflected or response times for stated he was not clight monitor at the were not always neathey closely watchen umbers that scrolle end of the hallway. The long call light rewas for any call light and stated he had steam. He was not a light response time any specific action being the specific action being	ights to be answered. O at 2:01 p.m., with the DON) identified she was oncerns expressed at resident garding call light response as working on rearranging and shift to address this issue. Id not been shared with cill meeting, but that it should for resident council to be en to address their concerns. O at 2:15 p.m., with the entified he had not attended etings, but had read the e had not noticed a pattern of at council meetings. Sitive." When informed the oncerns regarding call light two months in a row, the A onfident staff watched the call nurses station because they ar it. The A was not certain d when resident room ed across the monitor at the The A felt that was causing sponse times. The A's goal t response to be 10 minutes shared that with the leadership ware what the current call was. The A was not aware of being taken to improve call is or if concerns regarding call d by the resident council had ne A expected concerns raised ancil meetings to be acted upon nformed of action taken. The hould be brought to the	F	565	recommendation. 8. Compliance: 10/1/2020		

C 245395 B. WING 08/20/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET 965 MCMILLAN STREET			245395					
			R		965 MCMIL	LLAN STREET	1 00//	20/2020
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLET TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREF	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		BE	COMPLÉTION
F 565 Continued From page 11 Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) meeting with discussion to be had to work towards a resolution. Review of the April 2017 and 11/13/19, Resident Council policies identified the purpose of the resident council was to provide a forum for discussion of concerns and suggestions for improvement. The QAPI committee was to review information and feedback from the resident council as part of their quality review. Questions and concerns raised at the meetings shall be noted in the minutes and a response from the appropriate department head shall be sought by the next meeting.	F 580 SS=D ()	Quality Assurance If (QAPI) meeting with towards a resolution. Review of the April Council policies ide resident council was discussion of conceimprovement. The dinformation and fee council as part of the and concerns raised noted in the minute appropriate department the next meeting. Notify of Changes (CFR(s): 483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.10(g)(198483.	Performance Improvement th discussion to be had to work in. 2017 and 11/13/19, Resident entified the purpose of the as to provide a forum for terns and suggestions for QAPI committee was to review edback from the resident meir quality review. Questions and at the meetings shall be as and a response from the ment head shall be sought by (Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) (14)(i)-(iv)(15) Itification of Changes. Inmediately inform the resident; sident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident when there istolving the resident which that has the potential for requiring ion; ange in the resident's physical, social status (that is, a alth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ns); treatment significantly (that is, we an existing form of diverse consequences, or to form of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the					10/1/20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 5618	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	(14)(i) of this secticall pertinent inform is available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the rewhen there is- (A) A change in rocas specified in §48 (B) A change in resident law or regular (e)(10) of this secticity) The facility musupdate the address phone number of trepresentative(s).	notification under paragraph (g) on, the facility must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) ovided upon request to the st also promptly notify the sident representative, if any, om or roommate assignment 3.10(e)(6); or sident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph on. st record and periodically is (mailing and email) and	F 5	80		
	that is a composite §483.5) must disclits physical configurations that compart, and must speroom changes between §483.15(c)(§ This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure representative was altercation for 1 of resident to resident for the sident control of the sid	NT is not met as evidenced w and document review, the sure the resident's notified of a resident 4 residents (R2) reviewed for		F580 1. R2 family was notif regarding the incident of notification will be addedene will be reviewed and up notification will be made was reviewed and updated 2. Future resident incidention will be made was reviewed and updated and u	on 6/6/2020. This ad to the incident ts from survey exited test for each R2 care plantated as needed.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING			08/2	2 0/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	CODE	00/-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	R27 in the head set before staff could in R2's quarterly mining assessment dated dementia with behasevere cognitive im hearing and vision, able to understand independent in walk R2's plan of care dathe potential to be aggressive related this behavior includ and symptoms of ir redirecting resident space, or redirecting confused or at risk cause him distress. During a telephone p.m. R2's guardian altercations betwee stated the facility cathings like medicati hearing aid, but he an altercation betwee Facility incident represident to resident and the individuals included the director R2's guardian who contact was not listed.	is personal space. R2 struck veral times and pushed her intervene. mum data set (MDS) 7/23/20, indicated diagnosis of evioral disturbance. R2 had pairment with adequate clear speech, was usually and be understood. R2 was king on the memory care unit. ated 7/22/20, indicated he had verbally and physically to dementia. Interventions for eed prompt response to signs ritability and frustration, s who are in R2's personal g R2 when he seemed for doing something that may	F 5	the nurse initiating the risk 3. Nursing staff along with will be in-serviced on the re resident altercation policy a along with emphasis on far beginning 9/21/2020. 4. Audits on risk manager and family representative n begin weekly x 3 weeks the ensure compliance. 5. DON and/or designee if for compliance. 6. Audits will be reviewed Administrator and the resul QAPI for review and recom Compliance: 10/1/2020	n the IDT esident to and proceduly notification ment inconstitution ment inconstitution ment inconstitution menthal is resportant to the lts taken	team control edure ication idents on will only to asible to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245395	B. WING				C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 561		, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE	ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	R27 was everywher R2 angry sometime likes to walk around his way." NA-A stated dining area of the mare resident fall risk and During an interview (NA)-B stated she was between R2 and R2 stated "we make so we watch to make so we watch to make so we watch to resident physician of both residents, the the administrator. A guardian know, "who party." ADON was in had not been informabuse on 6/6/20. During an interview DON was unaware notified of the residoccurred on 6/6/20, to call the family justified of the family justified highlighted highlighted states been notified. Facility policy titled dated 8/1/16, indicated. Facility policy titled dated 8/1/16, indicated.	reen R2 and R27 and stated re on the unit and that made re. "We reassure R2 that R27 d and doesn't mean to get in red there was always staff in nemory care unit due to d altercation risk. on 8/18/20, at 2:30 p.m., was aware of the incident 27 that occurred in June and re they keep their distance; sure R27 is not in R2's space." on 8/19/20, at 12:09 p.m., f nursing (ADON) stated abuse was reported to the residents involved, the family of director of nursing (DON) and ADON stated they would let a roever was the responsible not aware that R2's guardian ned of the resident to resident on 8/19/20, 2:01 p.m., the that R2's guardian was not rent to resident abuse that stating "I would expect staff at like they do for a fall." Stated if hand what the facility policy d R2's guardian should have	F 5	80			

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING	···		C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243393	B. Willa	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/2	20/2020
	OADS CARE CENTE	R		965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580 F 584 SS=D	conduct an initial in investigation was time. The social nursing or administ resident's and/or that the investigation, keeprogress of the them of the findings corrective action tall Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i) (1	rocedure included: e nurse had responsibility to vestigation to ensure the mely and complete. services director, director of rator would notify the e resident's representative of eeping them informed of the investigation and informing of the investigation and ken. table/Homelike Environment)-(7)	F 58			10/1/20
	comfortable and ho but not limited to re supports for daily live. The facility must professed with the protection of the or theft. Supports for daily live. The facility must professed homelike environments his or her personal possible. (i) This includes entreceive care and sephysical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft. Support for daily in the protection of the or theft.	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the refacility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		C 08/20/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Prival resident room, as significant seriod and seriod	te closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); uate and comfortable lighting fortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced tions and interview the facility oms were maintained in a dishomelike environment for 2 and R9). 7/20 at 1:45 p.m., of R29's I large scrapes and a gouge of the outside and inside of the pollet was running, the toilet the floor, and 2 large gray I debris were inside vent above set doors had scrapes with the floor heating vent had a floor molding near the heating	F 58	F584 1. R29 and R9 rooms were term cleaned on 8/21/2020. All other rooms will be cleaned per housel cleaning schedule. Resident roor require repair will be placed on the maintenance log and repairs will soon as possible after notification 2. Staff will be in-serviced on profor reporting equipment repair. Housekeepers will also be in-serviced terminal cleaning policy and	resident keeping ms that he begin as h. ocedures viced on procedure hc hd will designee dits on ce log will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING _			C / 20/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	(NA)-B identified R: "if you wiggle the hanot reported the fact Staff were to commit the maintenance. NA-E surface such as a fit was the responsil During an observat R29 on 8/19/20 at 9 dirty. During an observat R29's vent in bathro During an observat the shared bathroo bedpan with fecal in lying on the bathroo Further observation R9's shared bathroo was hanging on a wisible inside. Interview on 08/19/identified the bedpa usually used by one NA-C was unaware bedpan. NA-C had use a bedpan, they soapy water to clea between uses for the	0 at 1:35 p.m., nurse aide 29's toilet sometimes runs but andle it will stop". NA-B had ulty handle to maintenance. nunicate maintenance needs in book or directly verbally advise 3 identified if an environmental loor, was in need of cleaning, bility of housekeeping. ion of shared bathroom for 9:22 a.m., the vent remained ion on 08/20/20 at 9:11 a.m., boom remains dirty.	F 58	5. Audits will be reviewed Administrator and the result QAPI for review and recome 6. Compliance: 10/1/2020	s taken to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		OS.	C 3/ 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	0/20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	disinfection, was to needed for use. Na resident had used Interview on 8/19/2 confirmed the bedy cleaned or disinfed pans after every us to the dirty utility rosanitized by night splace bedpan in gabathroom and take DON had not instrudisinfect the bedpa Interview on 08/19/2 housekeeping (H)-any damage in a remaintenance of an repair. Housekeep vents, and were to were unable to cleavent or ceiling vent writing in the Maint During an interview the Director of Nurmaintenance checidaily. If maintenance weekend or nights staff. During an interview at 9:31 a.m., maint completes daily rosinks. He surveys would check the mineral control of the contr	o store it in a closet until A-C was unaware which the bedpan. O at 9:32 a.m., with the DON oan was dirty and had not been ted. Staff were to clean bed se. Bed pans were only brought om at end of day to be shift staff. DON asked NA-C to urbage bag and remove it from to to dirty utility room. The ucted NA-C to clean and	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING			C 08/20/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			965	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MCMILLAN STREET RTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	something is need Only written reque maintenance book damaged grates in guards on the bed vent grates. M-A wyearly usually beformade aware of an agreed the damagissue. M-A would rused a hardwood procession of the points to his housekeeping was between preventaticleaning. M-A had cleaning schedule bathrooms but was them on a "to-do". During an interview identified houseke Swifter weekly. Ho or check-off list to There used to be a were completing it the vents above R clean it later that dand closet doors be non-cleanable or he for nine years".	so notify him in person if ed to be done immediately. It is served documented in the served was knownedged the served as that was known to break the rould clean the floor vents are winter and had not been an eding to be fixed. M-A ed vents could be a safety epair doors vs replace. M-A coulty to repair damages to he was aware of damaged the fixed and it is on his list to do head. M-A identified also able to clean vents ive maintenance and yearly no preventative maintenance for overhead vents in the saware and reported to have	F5	584			
	for maintenance re	equests, however, staff will					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING _			C / 20/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	maintenance sched The facility just hire assist with items not a housekeeping so maintenance and his planned and follow housekeepers have way to ensure all tax A was new to the pimprovements of each depart of the when each	d. He is not aware of a dule that maintenance follows. It do a head housekeeper to seeded. The A was unaware of hedule either but expects a lousekeeping schedule to be led. The A identified et their daily routine but had no looks had been completed. The osition and hoped to have expectations and set standards nent's plans were formalized. Dlaying "catch up" as previous for was let go a few weeks R29's bathroom door and diterrible" and when he led to stay on top of those learance and safety. The A in and missing grates in the limmediate repair. Led to stay on top of those lify a plan to fix and make oughout the facility. Cleaning and Disinfecting colicy identified housekeeping to cleaned on a regular basis, and when surfaces are visibly tall surfaces will be disinfected gular basis and when surfaces.	F 58	4			
	personal resident u preventative mainte	se equipment or the facility's enance program.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245395		B. WING		C 08/20/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657 SS=D	§483.21 (b)(2) A cobe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not (A) The attending p (B) A registered nu resident. (C) A nurse aide wiresident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent properties of the resident and the An explanation murmedical record if the and their resident rand their resident rand their resident rand their resident rand their resident for resident's care plar (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determined and resident rand their rand their rand their rand their rand their rand their r	ehensive Care Plans imprehensive care plan must in 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that limited to- ohysician. In responsibility for the th responsibility for the and and nutrition services staff. In racticable, the participation of the resident's representative(s). In the included in a resident's the participation of the resident the development of the the development of the the staff or professionals in the staff or professionals in the resident. The resident in the resident in the resident in the resident. The resident in the resident is the resident. The resident is the resident in the resident i	F 6	F657 1. R1 and R19 risk manage incidents were reviewed and 9/21/2020. Both residents cawere reviewed, and appropri interventions were added and as needed. All other resident high risk for falls were reviewed.	updated are plans ate fall d/or updated its that are	10/1/20

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		C 08/20/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	falling, Alzheimer's disturbance, history (stroke), and legally R19's quarterly Min dated 6/18/20, docuber brief interview free severe cogitation de extensive assistant living, total depende stand with assistant distance. R19's care plan, las R19 had cognitive is self-care performar limited physical monattempts, impaired dementia, and actubalance. R19's Resident Fall 9/9/19 to 7/22/20, ir confusion, three or months, requires arbalance problems wand decreased must and decreased must R19's fall incident refrom 9/3/19 to 7/26/20. Fall #1 on 9/3/19, a was found sitting or injuries were noted completed, however updated.	oosis report included history of disease, behavioral of transient ischemic attack oblind. imum Data Set assessment umented R19 scored three on or mental status, indicating eficit. Further, R19 requires se with all activities of daily ence with toileting, able to ce only and unable to walk any set updated 7/26/20, indicated impairments, forgetfulness, ace deficit related to dementia, bility, history of elopement communication, fall risk due to all falls related to poor Risk assessments dated indicated R19 has intermittent more falls in the past three in assistive device for mobility, while standing and walking, scular coordination.	F 6	care plans were updated as incidents from survey exit wi and appropriate intervention added to the incident and ca accordingly. Future resident their fall care plan initiated pupdated accordingly. 2. Nursing staff will be inskardex feature in the electrorecord and where to locate in the resident care plan. The will review each fall and ensappropriate interventions are care plan during morning more review. 3. Audits for fall intervention location and risk management completion will begin daily xweekly x 4 weeks then mont compliance. 4. DON and/or designee is for compliance. 5. Audits will be reviewed to Administrator and the results audits will be taken to QAPI recommendation. 6. Compliance: 10/1/2020	ill be reviewed s will be are plan ats will have er policy and erviced on the policy and erviced on the policy medical enterventions are IDT team are that a added to the peting clinical enterventions and the peting clinical entervential en		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		08	C / 20/2020
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	rest of her wheelch The incident report care plan was not of the incident report care plan was observed bed. No injuries we was completed, howeved bed. No injuries were was completed, howeved injuries were noted completed, howeved injuries were noted completed, howeved updated. Fall #6 on 1/2/20, a was observed lying injuries were noted completed, howeved updated. Fall #7 on 1/21/20, was observed lying her room. R19 comshoulder pain. The	ng with both knees on the foot nair. No injuries were noted. was completed, however, the	F 6	57		
	was observed lying	at 7:50 p.m. documented R19 g on the floor next to her bed. oted. The incident report was				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		C / 20/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	updated. Fall #9 on 7/20/20, was observed lying No injuries were no completed, however updated. Fall #10 on 7/26/20 R19 was observed bed. No injuries we was completed and with staff will anticip her items are within During an interview director of nursing interdisciplinary teas should be an updated. During an interview DON stated we are prevention interventaciity started a falls first time on 8/10/20 complete the root of create new fall prevention interview nursing assistant (If the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated prevention interview licensed practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated practical in the care plan for new NA-A further stated practical intervi	at 8:45 p.m. documented R19 on the floor next to her bed. In the care plan was not on the floor next to her bed. It is the care plan was not on the floor next to her between the care plan was updated on the floor next to her the care plan was updated on the care plan was updated on the care plan was updated on the floor next to her the care plan for each fall. If on 8/19/20, at 1:38 p.m. the floor next to her the care plan for each fall. If on 8/20/20, at 10:33 a.m. In the second plan in the care plan. The second plan in the care plan for the care plan in the care plan for the cause analysis of each fall and ovention interventions. If on 8/20/20, at 9:52 a.m. NA)-A stated we get updates in the wealth of the care plan interventions. In that's how I know of new fall thions. If on 8/20/20, at 10:08 a.m. have (LPN)-A displayed the	F 65	57			
		lickCare electronic medical ed all staff have access to the					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING				C 20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				965 M	CMILLAN STREET THINGTON, MN 56187	1 00/	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	prevention interventhere are papers in plan of care. Upon find the care plan p The facility's, Goals policy last reviewed enter goals and objulan that all disciplinformation and are the desired outcom. The facility's, Care last reviewed 10/17 and maintain a conongoing and revise outcome. The facility's, Falls policy last reviewed identify appropriate risk of falls. R1 Interview with R1 oidentified she had for nose approximately. R1's 7/21/20, quart	she was unable to display fall tions. LPN-A further indicated the nursing station with the investigation, LPN-A could not apers. and Objectives, Care Plans, 10/19/19, directed staff to ectives in the residents care nes have access to such able to report whether or not es are being achieved. Plans - Comprehensive, policy 1/19, directed staff to develop aprehensive care plan that is do meet the desired and Fall Risk, Managing, 13/13/20, directed staff to interventions to reduce the	F 6	57			
	impaired cognition. assistance with bed and was able to wa toilet independently a staff member to v frequent pain. She medication and nor	R1 required extensive mobility. She used a walker lik in her room and use the standard supervision of walk in the hallway. R1 had rated 8/10 treated with n-pharmalogical interventions. falls with and without minor					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245395	B. WING _			/ 20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Major Depressive I bipolar disorder 2, fibromyalgia, inflam diabetes type 2 with pressure, and histor R1's 8/17/20, care care deficits. R1 us use the toilet and windependently. R1 of 1 staff for bed m of 1 staff for bed m of 1 staff to manag cares and was sus R1 had actual falls balance, unsteady were to monitor, do symptoms of bruise status, inability to n Staff provided activ strength building w pain and fibromyals polyosteoarthritis. rest, and pain medianticipate R1's need to any complaint of assistance when in medication, and version R1's Risk Manager fall history included 1) On 11/9/19 at 4 unwitnessed fall with seated on the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe. The report in the staff provided in the report in the staff provided in the staff provided in the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe. The report in the staff provided in the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe. The report in the staff provided in the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe. The report in the staff provided in the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe. The report in the staff provided in the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe. The report in the staff provided in the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe. The report in the staff provided in the floor hallway. R1 lost he shoe.	mission. loses included dementia, Disorder, schizophrenia, polyosteoarthritis, amatory polyneuropathy, in neuropathy, high blood ry of cancer. plan identified R1 had self led a four-wheeled walker to valked in her room required extensive assistance obility. R1 required assistance incontinence. R1 resisted ceptible to falls when agitated. with minor injury, poor gait, and confusion. Staff lecument, and report is pain, change in mental naintain posture and agitation. Ities to promote exercise and hen possible, R1 had chronic gia, polyneuropathy, R1's was pain relieved with cation. Staff were to ds, and respond immediately pain. R1 was able to call for pain, reposition self, ask for rbalize what relieved her pain.	F 65	57		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING				20/ 2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST 96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET //ORTHINGTON, MN 56187	00/2	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 657	unwitnessed fall. R stomach on the floor mouth and an open estimated blood lost (ml). R1 was crying 6/10 pain throughouthe emergency depevaluation. R1 repowalker and became made no mention F reviewed and no interest the recliner and slice injuries. The report care plan was reviewere included on the closet fell forward, a had no injuries. The R1's fall care plan winterventions were included her fell. The report material statements of the closet fell forward, a had no injuries. The R1's fall care plan winterventions were included her fell. The report material statements were included her fell. The report material statements were included her fell.	e report. 6:00 p.m., R1 had an an area on her nose. R1's swas 200 to 300 milliliters and had facial pain rated at her face. R1 was sent to artment (ED) for an orted she was getting her entangled in it. The report at's fall care plan was serventions were included in the floor in the floor. R1 had an and the sat on the edge of to the floor. R1 had no amade no mention R1's fall wed and no interventions in the report. 8 p.m. R1 slipped out of her kfast. After breakfast, R1 r shoes out of the back of her and landed on her bottom. R1 e report made no mention was reviewed and no included in the report. 1 and an unwitnessed fall. R1 was found on the floor in the room. R1 became dizzy and ade no mention R1's fall care and no care plan interventions	F 6	657			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING		30	C 3/ 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	, — • · — •
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	1/18/20, 4/18/20, a made no mention Freviewed and no in the report. R1's nurse notes id On 11/14/20, the in reviewed R1's 11/9 independent in the walker. R1 was sa injuries. R1 was reher when her shoes no mention R1's ca On 11/17/20, R1 was had a closed fractubruising around her knees. R1 had a sordered tylenol and light was within read out of bed without a count of bed without a coun	designated and the service of the nasal serventions were included on the servention of the serventi	F6	57		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING				2 0/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	concerns and need provide assistance On 1/21/20 at 2:51 floor between her bher remote and she had no injury. No Rassociated with this On 1/22/20, R1 con arm and right shoul movement. R1's phx-ray ordered. R1 w Staff were to contin 1/24/20 identified no R1's right arm. On 5/18/20 at 9:00 recliner onto the flogot out of her reclin back of her closet. bottom. R1 had no interventions or revher nurse notes. On 7/15/20 at 4:00 floor in the hallway blood on her tongue tongue. No immedia documented to prevnotes. On 7/1/2020, during received orders for physical (PT) theral On 7/15/2020 at 4:00 floor 7/15/2020 at 4:00 floor in the hallway blood on her tongue. No immedia documented to prevnotes.	as reminded to notify staff with s. Staff were to continue to as needed. p.m. R1 was sitting on her ed and bathroom. R1 had lost e decided to sit on the floor. R1 isk Management report was	F6	i57			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _			C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	didn't know what slifell, and bumped he tongue and lips. Rich compurple bruise of swollen and had a purple bruise. R1's purple bruise. R1's had a 9 cm by 9 cm her left knee had a breast had a 7.5 cm 7:45 a.m., R1 was bruising on her righther fall earlier in the used for swelling. To immediate interventialls. On 7/20/2020, the 7/15/20 fall. The noin the ED on 7/18/2 complained of pain with and order for her minded to use he continue to anticipal immediate intervento prevent further fall and 8:24 a.m. idempositioned with her torso and hips on the dangled of the side floor wrapped arou closed. The activitiand asked R1's root breakfast and exite	her room. Resident stated she he was doing, became dizzy, er head. R1 had blood on her had a 6 centimeter (cm) by 5 in her chin. R1's right arm was 10 centimeter (cm) by 10 cm left elbow had a 4 cm by 3 cm right knee was swollen and in reddish/purple bruise, and 4 cm by 6 cm bruise. R1's left in by 6 cm purple bruise. At found to have swelling and it biceps and right knee from the morning. An ice pack was of there was no mention of any strions put in place to prevent and returned to the facility hydrocodone. R1 was er call light and staff were to ate her needs. No additional strions were included in the note	F 65			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _			C / 20/2020
CROSSROADS CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 657 Continued From page 31 Housekeeper (H)-A, who was also a nursing assistant, entered the room and positioned Rinto bed. Interview on 8/19/20 at 8:30 a.m., with H-A identified she was also a certified nursing assistant. She worked only as a housekeepe the facility, but also assisted residents with me and occasionally with toileting if needed. She was familiar with R1's care. R1 usually slept in the morning and was fed breakfast when she woke up. R1 had no recent falls to her knowledge. Staff followed the resident's care plans. She was unsure of R1's fall history or I fall interventions were communicated between staff because she worked in housekeeping. It				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Housekeeper (H)-A assistant, entered into bed. Interview on 8/19/2 identified she was assistant. She won the facility, but also and occasionally was familiar with R the morning and was the worked was as well as the same as well as the same as the working in the while out of her rocopposite wall acros walked back to her to offer ambulation her recliner. Observation of R1 9:30 a.m. identified unidentified staff elements	A, who was also a nursing the room and positioned R1 20 at 8:30 a.m., with H-A also a certified nursing rked only as a housekeeper at a assisted residents with meals with toileting if needed. She at scare. R1 usually slept in in as fed breakfast when she are recent falls to her followed the resident's care assure of R1's fall history or how ere communicated between worked in housekeeping. If a she asked the NA's and on 8/19/20 at 2:21 p.m., her walker ambulating in the sistance. She ambulated from the hallway and did not assist R1 om. R1 walked to the to the ses from her room, turned and a room. No staff approached R1 or assistance. R1 returned to a 8/20/20 at 8:45 a.m. and a R2 was in bed. An antered the room and assisted	F 65			
	9:30 a.m. identified unidentified staff el R1 to sit in her recishe sat upright with mouth wide open a tray sat in front of h	d R2 was in bed. An				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245395	B. WING			C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	practical nurse (LPI missed breakfast. that morning to encount blood sugar was low in the main dining resupervision to eat. A missing breakfast blater. R1 had some be caused by her roup late at night. R1 eat until COVID resupers but she was sleeped decided to feed her her sleep in and se up. The director of responsible for upd when needed. Floor management docur and IDT determined prevention during the unsure if any new fawere in place for R1 literview on 8/20/2 identified residents quarterly. R1's care every fall, and immosupposed to be impourse. R1 had falls recliner was not asset fell. Any intervention should be included communicated to sanalysis was not be plans were appropring the supposed to be impounded to sanalysis was not be plans were appropring the supposed to be plans were appropring the supposed to be impounded to sanalysis was not be plans were appropring the supposed to be impounded to sanalysis was not be plans were appropring the supposed to the supposed to be impounded to sanalysis was not be plans were appropring the supposed to the suppose	20 at 10:43 a.m., with licensed N)-C identified R1 rarely R1 was put into her recliner ourage her to eat because her w. R1 sat in her room and not com because she required A few weeks ago R1 started because she was sleeping in insomnia that was thought to com mates tendency to stay used to go the dining room to trictions were implemented, er in the dining room and staff in her room. Staff were to let rive her meal when she wakes hursing (DON) and the finursing (ADON) were ating care plans after falls and or nurses only completed risk mentation when a resident fell, d interventions for fall neir meetings. LPN-C was all prevention interventions	F 6	57		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	1 00//	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From pa	ge 33	F 6	57		
	quality assurance a (QAPI) project, how	nd performance improvement vever no meetings have been still learning how to use their				
	identified the purpo- interventions related to try to prevent res- minimize complicated the input of the atte- identify appropriated risk of falls. If falling interventions, staff of or different intervent current approach re- conjunction with the were to identify and interventions to try to consequences of falling and document each interventions intended falling. If a resident re-evaluate whether	alling. Staff were to monitor in resident's response to led to reduce falling or risks of continued to fall, staff were to it is appropriate to continue interventions. The staff and/or				
	conclusions that sp existed that continu or injury due to falls	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 7	55		10/1/20
	drugs and biologica them under an agre §483.70(g). The fa	Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING			08/2	2 0/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 165 MCMILLAN STREET NORTHINGTON, MN 56187		- V - V - V - V - V - V - V - V - V - V
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedupharmaceutical serthat assure the accidispensing, and adbiologicals) to meei §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtipharmacist whospects of the proving facility. §483.45(b)(1) Proving aspects of the proving facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estable facility. §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and dispositis sufficient detail to ereconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an axis maintained and professional standarmedication administration passional standarmedication administration passions. Findings included: R6's admission recigastroesophageal reconstructions and recipastroesophageal reconstructions.	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed descensultation on all ision of pharmacy services in colishes a system of records of the services of a licensed descensultation on all ision of all controlled drugs in mable an accurate descensive are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. Note that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled.	F 7	'55	F755 1. R5 and R6 MD and family were to notify of this incident. R5 and R6 have a new self-administration med assessment completed on 9/18/202 and R6 self-administration care plan be reviewed or initiated and update accordingly. All other residents will assessed for self-administration of medication and their care plan will be updated accordingly. R5 order for to inhaler medication will be updated to	will dication 20. R5 n will d be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245395	B. WING _			C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	and osteoarthritis. R6's quarterly Minir indicated intact cog During an observation of the second	without dysplasia, anxiety, num Data Set (MDS) 5/21/20 nition. Ion on 08/19/20 at 7:45 a.m., I in her wheelchair near nurse tion cart. Licensed practical observed to give R6 edication cup with a diet coke. from resident before taking medications and walked at room prior to finishing her tration. administration of medication 2/13/20 and 5/18/20 identified hable to determine" and ant plan of care. dated 5/20/20 identified with a BIMS of 2, severe and usually understands ord included diagnoses of: er, chronic obstructive (COPD), epilepsy, entation, amnesia, weakness.	F 7	include a mouth rinse following administration. Refusals will in the resident smedical reconstruction and single staff was in-served 8/24/2020 on self-administration policy along with administration policy on 9/21, 3. DON and/or designee is for compliance. 4. Audits for self-administration will week for 2 weeks, weekly x 4 monthly to ensure compliance. 5. Audits will be reviewed by Administrator and the results audits will be taken to QAPI for recommendation. 6. Compliance: 10/1/2020	be recorded cord. viced on tion of medication /2020. responsible ation of e plan and II begin 2x a 4 weeks then se. by the s of those	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245395	B. WING			C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	does not want to do Record review of R Budesonide-Formo 160-4.5 mcg/ACT 2 day for Emphysema use. Rinse mouth a During an interview director of nursing (an order for self-ad able to take medica by nurse. DON stat mouth to be rinsed would expect the nuresident.	o mouth rinses. 5's medication orders indicate terol Fumarate Aerosol? puffs inhale orally two times a a/COPD. Shake well before fter use. on 8/19/20 at 1:15 p.m., DON) stated there would be ministration for residents if tions without being witnessed ed she would expect the after inhalers as ordered and urse to attempt to instruct	F 7	55		
F 880 SS=F	Policy last reviewed following: medicatic accordance with the required time frame facility infection con administration of m self-administer their Attending Physician Interdisciplinary Ca determined that the capacity to do so sa Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection Control The facility must esinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ	edications; residents may rown medications only if the n, in conjunction with the re Planning Team, has y have the decision making afely. a & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 8	80		10/1/20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING				C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET /ORTHINGTON, MN 56187	1 00/1	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	diseases and infection years. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national significant system of survivial procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of survivial procedures for the put are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the put are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the put are not limited to (ii) When and to whom to make the persons in the facilial (iii) When and to whom to be followed to procedure to be followed to procedure, including to (A) The type and do depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive poscircumstances.	ions. In prevention and control Itablish an infection prevention In (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; I upon the facility assessment general standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; I om possible incidents of ase or infections should be used for a	F 8	880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		C 08/20/202	'n
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	00/20/202	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	ÉTION
F 880	disease or infected contact with reside contact with reside contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sy identified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by: Based on observative review, the facility appropriate hand the potential to affect R12, R13, R23, and 23 of 35 resides South-wing of the following include DINING Observation on 8/1 R5, R6, R12, R13, the South Wing local assistant (NA)-C wassisted resident (oyees with a communicable I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Istem for recording incidents a facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of as to prevent the spread of the review. Induct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In is not met as evidenced ition, interview, and document failed to ensure staff used by its heir program, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced ition, interview, and document failed to ensure staff used by its heir program is staff used by its heir growth its head ect 6 of 6 residents (R5, R6, d R31) assisted during meals, ents with rooms located in the	F 880	F880 1. R6, R12, R23, R5, R31 and all residents residing on the south wing facility were assessed for any adversel effects from this deficient practice of 8/20/2020. Their MD□s will be notified and his/her response will be document in the resident medical record. Implementation hand hygiene was provided the DON to the nurse aide and housekeeping staff during the survey. The Housekeeping Director will be provided the room cleaning policy to the review on 9/21/2020. The MD will be updated on this deficient practice. 2. Staff will be in-serviced on the hygiene policy and housekeeping sibe in-serviced on the room cleaning.	rse on ied, ented nediate ed by ey. o e	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ´СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245395	B. WING			C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	hands NA-A toucher his clothing protector assisted R12 to do also touched R12's tray table. NA-C as clothing protector at table. At no time has hand hygiene before the above mentioned. Observation on 8/1 NA-C observed droperforming hand hy NA-C used a Kleen discarded the Kleen removed a glass from R31 to assist him to few bites then stood assist her to eat. Not handles, silverware finished assisting in protector to wipe R R13 was eating ind scooping mashed protector to wipe R R13 was eating ind scooping mashed protector to wipe R R13 was eating ind scooping mashed protector to wipe R R13 was eating ind scooping mashed protector to wipe R R13 was eating ind scooping mashed protector to wipe R R12's face with the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before, during or af above mentioned relationship of the returned to R13's tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before at a tareating her mashed had NA-A or NA-C before at a tareating her mashed had not	ed R31 hands while applying or. NA-C approached R12 and a clothing protector. NA-C face, wheelchair handles, and sisted R6 with tying her and also touched R6's tray at NA-A or NA-C performed be, during or after contact with ed residents. 7/20 at 5:55 p.m., identified also on R31's face. Without regiene, and donning gloves, lex to wipe R31's face, and lex in the trash. NA-C then om R6's table and returned to be eat. NA-C fed R31 with a drup and walked to R12 to A-C touched R12's wheelchair and drinking glasses. When also lead the clothing 12's face and left the table. In the trash are approached R12 to lead of the bowl, and handed a grabbed the spoon and lead of the spoon a	F8	and procedure and environcedure on kill time beginning 9/2 infection preventionist will infection control program 9/21/2020. 3. The DON and/or des responsible for compliant 4. Audits on hand hygic cleaning and housekeepi competency on cleaning sanitation kill time beginn for 2 weeks, weekly x 4 v monthly to ensure compliant 5. Audits will be reviewed Administrator and the reswill be taken to QAPI for recommendation. 6. Compliance: 10/1/20	are with emphasis 1/2020. The ll review the policy on signee is ce. ene, room and staff product hing: 2x a week weeks then siance. ed by the sults of the audits review and	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED			
		245395	B. WING				C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187)DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	resident's food while eat, and had used at ENVIRONMENTAL Observation on 8/12 housekeeper (H)-A R12's room wearing housekeeping man the cleaning process and performing har R5 and R12's room rags and brought thigh touch surfaces room placed the so grabbed the mop had. After moppin mop head. H-A will and door handles. If and emptied the transplant housekeeping cart to the clean rag bin grabbed a clean rag down high touch surfaces room. At no time had hygiene before, dur with the above men environmental surface leaning supplies, and hand hygiene passist residents with trash. Changing globetween rooms become when they were in comparison.	make no direct contact with e assisting the residents to a tissue to wipe R31's face. CLEANING 8/20 at 8:42 a.m., of identified H-A exited R8 and g gloves. The new ager was present observing s. Without removing gloves and hygiene, H-A entered room and H-A grabbed clean wash agen into the room and wiped s. H-A exited R5 and R12's illed rags in a dirty rag bin. H-A andle and a cleaned the mop g, H-A removed the soiled ped the TV, clock, side table, H-A wiped the bathroom sink sh. H-A pushed the to R11's room. H-A reached in filled with cleaning solution, g, entered the room and wiped rfaces, mopped the floor and mop head and exited the ad H-A performed hand ing or after numerous contact tioned residents	F 8	180			

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _			C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	housekeeping man first week working a unfamiliar with the and procedures. HI housekeepers to fa facilities housekeep worked in houseke and was familiar wi other settings. HM use blue nitrile glov rooms. They were hygiene performed resident bathrooms after emptying trash rags and mops. Interview on 8/20/2 assistant director opreventionist, ident appropriate hand hwere expected to we cares, before and a between cleaning relean to dirty practicafter handling bodil direct cares, and be meals and before a Review of the 10/29. Hygiene policy iden hygiene procedures infections to other pand visitors. Staff whygiene included by residents with mea	O at 9:20 a.m., with the new ager (HM) identified it was her at the facility. She was facility's room cleaning policies of was observing the smiliarize herself with the bing practices. She had beging services for many years the housekeeping practices in werified staff were using single res while cleaning resident to be removed and hand before and after cleaning shetween resident rooms, and after handling soiled O at 12:21 p.m. with the finursing (ADON) and infection ified staff were trained on ygiene and glove use. Staff rash hand after providing direct after removing gloves, in sooms, and before and after ces. Staff were to wash hand y fluids, and before and after etween assisting residents with	F 88			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		08	C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	after contact with a contact with objects resident, before mobody sit to a clean I and before and after Review of the 3/30/Residents' Rooms perform hand hygies Staff were to use he personal protective for housekeeping to be reused as long a was intact and long regularly. The polic frequency single-us during the housekeeping to be reused as long a was intact and long regularly. The polic frequency single-us during the housekeeping to be reused as long a was intact and long regularly. The polic frequency single-us during an observat passes on 08/19/20 LPN-A did not perfafter medication paresidents. During an observat LPN-A was observe with out washing he items were placed and side table. LP hand hygiene prior LPN-A put on glove glucose check but after removing glov oral medications to	with resident's bodily fluids, resident's intact skin, after in immediate vicinity of the bying from a contaminated body site during resident care, er removing gloves. 20, Cleaning and Disinfecting policy identified staff were to the after removing gloves. 20, Cleaning and Disinfecting policy identified staff were to the after removing gloves. 20, Cleaning and Disinfecting policy identified staff were to the after removing gloves. 20, Cleaning and Disinfecting policy identified staff were to the after removing gloves. 20, Cleaning and Disinfecting policy identified staff were to seavy-duty gloves and other equipment (PPE) as indicated asks. Heavy-duty gloves could as the integrity of the gloves as they were disinfected by made no mention of the sea gloves were to be changed eping process. 21 INISTRATION ion of the morning medication of at 7:45 a.m. and at 8:05 a.m. form hand hygiene before and se of two separate unidentified ion on 8/19/20 at 8:16 a.m., and to touch her medication cart the removed from her cart top N-A again did not perform her cart top N-A again did not perform to obtaining a blood did not perform hand hygiene es or prior to administering	F8	80		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING _			C 2 0/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 F 919 SS=F	hygiene should be sanitizer should be and every resident and hygione and interview DON stated hand hygione use and in be administrations. Record review of H Policy updated on 1 following: all personandwashing/hand prevent the spread personnel, resident hand rub before an residents, before promedications, after dequipment in the imand after removing Resident Call System CFR(s): 483.90(g) (Sesident to call for communication systems).	I and asked LPN-A when hand performed. LPN-A stated hand applied after every med pass and after glove removal. id not remember if she giene. on 8/19/20 at 1:15 p.m., the ygiene was expected after tween resident medication andwashing/Hand Hygiene 0/29/19 included the nnel shall follow the hygiene procedures to help of infections to other s, and visitors; use alcohold after direct contact with reparing or handling contact with medical mediate vicinity of resident, gloves.	F 88			10/1/20
	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat	and bathing facilities. IT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure 3 of 3 residents		F919 1. R3, R19 and R25 call lights we	re	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING _			C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	functioning properl manufacturer where resolved. This had residents in the factor of t	s) call light system was y or maintainenced by the n continued concerns were not the potential to affect 35 of 35 cility. 20 at 3:46 p.m. with R3 ght had not worked for 4 d she had told staff several d asked the managers of the were going to fix her call light at the conference. R3 identified the call light button, the light did p on the box. Sometimes it I no one would answer her light thed. R3 activated her call light. hallway did not identify R3's ated. Nursing assistant (NA)-E. He stated it was showing as onitor at the nurse desk. In on the desk. NA-E stated he would nurse R3's call light was not liked to the nurse station.	F9	repaired on 8/18/2020 and other resident call lights we during survey for functional were initiated. Call lights wi before admission to ensure For call lights that are not w residents will be placed in a working call light. In the ev call light outages, 15-min roinitiated by facility staff and maintenance director will be troubleshooting/repair. 2. Facility call light equipm software upgrades will be considered to 10/10/2020. Maintenance I Administrator and DON will by the software installer on the system during installation will be in-serviced on the call and procedure beginning 9/3. Maintenance Director as is responsible for compliant 4. Audits on call light wait within reach of the resident functionality will begin daily weekly x4 weeks then mon compliance. 5. Audits will be reviewed administrator and the result audits will be taken to QAP recommendation. 6. Compliance: 10/10/202	re tested ity and repairs III be checked functionality. Forking, a room with a ent of future bunds will be the enotified for ment and completed by Director, be educated functionality of on. Facility staff all-light policy /21/2020. Ind/or designee ce. time, call light x 10 days, thly to ensure by the ts of those I for review and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		MPLETED
		245395	B. WING		08	C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	p.m. R25's call ligh banner in the hallw p.m. 3) At 4:00 p.m., Ro activated. The roor 4) At 7:30 p.m. R3'did not show up on the banner in the happened every tin functioning. It would working altogether administrator was room was not funct. Observation of call 1) At 8:12 AM R28 the banner in the hroom. 2) At 08:12 a.m. R screen and flickere continued to roll ac 3) At 8:25 a.m. R2 the hallway. R25 w she had no put her her call light box wa 4) At 9:32 a.m. R2 show on the banne in the room, and the was not on. 5) At 1:26 p.m., R2 on. R25 was not in Interview on 8/18/2	it was not activated. At 5:11 toontinued to be on the ay and remained on until 7:00 om 213's call light was in was empty and unoccupied. Is call light was activated and the nurse station monitor or allway. R3 stated that is what he her call light stopped do not activate properly or stop. At 7:30 p.m. The notified the call light in R3's tioning properly. Ilights on 8/18/20 identified 5's call light was rolling across allway R25 was not in her do off and on intermittently, but ross the banner. 5's call light remained on in was in her room and identified call light on. The red light on as off. 25's call light continued to or in the hallway. R25 was not e red light on the call light box.	F9	19		
	a.m., about 2 hours	s. NA-B stated the call light es die and don't know when				

	OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _		08	C 3/ 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		120/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	they are replaced. It properly nursing as maintenance or chaidentified there was routinely check call runs out once or two routinely check or not noticed R25's liand went to check not missed lunch. It battery. The light coidentified R25's cal was always on. A comisplaced or maint somewhere and it INA-B was unsure the like that. When resumple working, staff attent frequently to see if	When a light doesn't work sistants either notify ange the batteries. NA-B is no process in place to light functioning. Batteries rice per month, and staff do not eplace the batteries. NA-B had ght had been on for two hours, R25's room to ensure she had NA-B replaced R25's call light continued to be on. NA-B I light had a phantom light that call light box must was enance had placed it had not been deactivated. How long this light had been sident call lights were not apted to stop by the rooms they needed assistance. O at 1:39 p.m., with NA-D in information (HIM) manager		19		
	was responsible for The HIM manger wits sister facility acrows needed replayere recorded on the Sometimes staff system of the call light units from an empty room. The call light units from system of the call light for the responsible for the HIM manger with the responsible for the HIM manger with the responsible for the HIM manger with the responsible for the HIM manger with the side of the HIM manger with the HIM manger with the HIM manger with the side of the	r reprogramming call lights. Torked between this facility and coss town. When the call light acing, maintenance requests the maintenance log. To wapped call light units with one or when they were not working. The were assigned to specific to keep track of which room to ensure they answered the ident using it because the escreen was not always the ne resident using the call light. The call light was eplaced. R25's call light was eplaced, but it keeps triggering				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING				C 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		965	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MCMILLAN STREET RTHINGTON, MN 56187	1 00/2	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	the call light system. Observation of R3's identified the call lig room, but was activ hallway. R3 was in lower level eating b. Review of the Main p.m., identified R3's. Observation on 8/18 light identified the ligactivated the call lig R3's room and did in the hallway for 2 att. Interview on 8/18/20 administrator (A) ide "was not great". He working correctly if initialed and noted a man was responsiv Several call light bo NA's were expected were not working as working on the main station. For immed expected to talk to purchased bells a wresidents. The adm R25's call lights and functioning properly eminence manager the call lights.	s call light on 8/19/20, which was not activated in her e on the banner in the the main dining room on the reakfast. Itenance log on 8/18/20 at 2:20 is light was repaired. 8/20 at 2:40 p.m., of R3' call ght was turned off. R3 whit, The light was activated in not display on the banner in	F9	119			

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _	····		C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	power to the call lig The system was lod desk. the unit was desk and was funct time at the facility a system when it was was off of worked of trained to reboot the the facility should h member trained to if the system becom malfunctioned and was unsure if the co perform a eminence call light system ha and the problem wa call lights were not reprogram the syste director of nursing of reprogram the call of There was no indicate been contacted to se ensure it was in wo An interview on 8/1 ADON identified sh program call light so HIM and potentially Interview on 8/18/2 activity director ider reset call lights but HIM to try to fix the to reset a call light to stated she had alre	ger identified sometimes the ht system gets unplugged. Cated at the locked unit nurse plugged in under the nurse ional. The HIM worked part and was able to reset the sont functioning properly. She lue to illness. No one else was e call light system. He agreed ave other another staff be able to reboot the system. The able to rebooted. He company had been contacted to e check on the system. The diproblems for the past year, as ongoing. In past when the working, the HIM was called to em. He thought the assistant (ADON) may know how to gight system, but was unsure. Along the call light system to rking order. 8/20 at 3:51 p.m., with the ne was not trained on how to yetem. The ADON thought the the activity director knew how. O at 3:50 p.m., with the antified she did not know how to she was on the phone with the call lights. She only knew how to a resident's room. She ady fixed room R19's call light. I list of resident's call lights	F 91	9		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _		08	C / 20/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	An interview on 8/1 ADON identified w maintenance gets than one call light in checked for proper system was reset, The audits were not administrator identicall light log was more when the call light log was more when the call light resetting the system learned how to resetting the system learned how to resetting the system assigned room. Stathe call lights not work changes or mainter because the system batteries needed reneeded to be resetting the signals to the renewal how to reset the company was system. New equipates in the room. The 2/20/19, Call Lights were to check defective lights to the company was system with the room. The 2/20/19, Call Lights were to check defective lights to the company was system. The properties of the company was system. The properties were to check defective lights to the company was system with the room.	9/20 at 11:11 a.m., with the henever management or a report from any staff of more not working, all call lights were function. When the call-light every all light was checked. It documented. 9/20 at 2:00 p.m. with the ified he was not sure if there a laintained by the manufacturer ht system had to last be reset. It or HIM were responsible for m. The activity director just et the the call lights yesterday. Programmed for a specific posed posed to stay in its aff were not supposed to switch and were expected to report orking. No routine battery nance checks occurred malerted maintenance when eplacement. The system is because it was overloaded. Contacted that day to test the oment was ordered to improve pooms as the receiver may not giths to transmit signals within aware of call lights at all times. It call call lights daily and report the charge nurse immediately. It is with exact location in the facility had such a log. Include how to reset call lights call light system was not	F 9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			C / 20/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	

F5395030

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION UNG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			08/18/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 0	000			
	INITIAL COMMENTS THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Crossroads Care Center was found not to be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. "If participating in the E-POC process, a paper copy of the plan of correction is not required." PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, or						
LABORATO S	(DIDEOTODIO 22 222 "	NED/QUIDDUIED DEDDESENTATIVE'S SICK	LATURE	TITLE		(Y6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/18/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER WORTHINGTON, MN 56187** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 By email to: FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 1. A description of what has been, or will be, done to correct the deficiency. 2. The actual, or proposed, completion date. 3. The name and/or title of the person responsible for correction and monitoring to prevent a reoccurrence of the deficiency. Crossroads Care Center was constructed as follows: The original building was constructed in 1953, is one-story in height, has a full basement, is fully fire sprinkler protected and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction; The 1968 Addition is one-story in height, has a full basement, is fully fire sprinkler protected and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. The facility has smoke detection in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors, which are monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a capacity of 50 beds and had a census of 35 at time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: K 271 Discharge from Exits K 271 9/18/20 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Discharge from Exits

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER** WORTHINGTON, MN 56187 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 271 Continued From page 2 K 271 Exit discharge is arranged in accordance with 7.7, provides a level walking surface meeting the provisions of 7.1.7 with respect to changes in elevation and shall be maintained free of obstructions. Additionally, the exit discharge shall be a hard packed all-weather travel surface. 18.2.7. 19.2.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and staff interview, the K271 facility failed to maintain (7.7, 7.1.7, 19.2.7) in accordance with the Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 1. The vertical transitions at the SW exit) 2012 edition. and south patio were repaired with an all-weather This deficient practice could affect: 35 residents material so that they are at grade. 2. The repair was completed on August On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM 28, 2020. on 08/18/2020, observations and staff interview 3. The Maintenance Director or his revealed the following: designee will periodically inspect the vertical transitions During the walk-through inspection of the facility and ensure they remain at grade. greater-than 1/2" vertical transitions to grade was observed at the following points of discharge from exits: SW exit door, S Patio exit door This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director & Administrator at the time of discovery. K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 9/18/20 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER WORTHINGTON, MN 56187** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 | Continued From page 3 K 345 available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced K345 Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain (9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5) in accordance with the Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 1. The objects that were obstructing access to fire alarm pull stations in the) 2012 edition. memory care unit This deficient practice could affect: 35 residents and staff dining area were moved away from the fire alarm pull stations. On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM 2. The objects were moved on the date of the survey, August 18, 2020. on 08/18/2020, observations and staff interview revealed the following: 3. The Maintenance Director or his designee will monitor and ensure all fire During the walk-through inspection of the facility alarm pull observed obstructed access to fire alarm pull stations remain free from obstructions. stations in the following locations: Memory Care Unit, Staff Dining Area This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director & Administrator at the time of discovery. Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 K 353 9/18/20 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=E Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25. Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER WORTHINGTON, MN 56187** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 Continued From page 4 K 353 c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and staff interview, the K353 facility failed to maintain (9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8) in accordance with the Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 1. Items stored high in closets and on) 2012 edition. shelving were removed by housekeeping and This deficient practice could affect: 35 residents direct care staff. 2. The items were removed by August 21, On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM on 08/18/2020, observations and staff interview 3. The Housekeeping/Laundry Supervisor revealed the following: or her designee will monitor and ensure items are not During the walk-through inspection of the facility stored high in closets and on shelving. observed high storage in closets and on shelving at the following locations: RM 216, RM 013, RM C210, RM E19 This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director & Administrator at the time of discovery. K 355 | Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 9/18/20 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER** WORTHINGTON, MN 56187 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 355 Continued From page 5 K 355 by: Based on document review and staff interview, K355 the facility failed to maintain (18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12) in accordance with the Life Safety Code (NFPA 1. A log sheet will be used to document 101) - 2012 edition. monthly fire extinguisher inspections. 2. The log sheet was initiated Sept. 1. This deficient practice could affect: 35 residents 2020. 3. The Maintenance Director or his On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM designee will conduct the monthly fire on 08/18/2020, observation and documentation extinguisher reviewed revealed the following: inspections and document such on the log sheet. During documentation review, no records were provided for review, associated to fire extinguisher monthly inspections This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director & Administrator at the time of discovery. Utilities - Gas and Electric K 511 K 511 9/18/20 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Utilities - Gas and Electric Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, electrical wiring and equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. Existing installations can continue in service provided no hazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the K511 facility failed to maintain (19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2)

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER** WORTHINGTON, MN 56187 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 511 | Continued From page 6 K 511 in accordance with the Life Safety Code (NFPA 1. The objects that were obstructing the electrical panels in room C9 and the 101) 2012 edition. laundry storage This deficient practice could affect: 35 residents area were moved away from the electrical panels. 2. The objects were moved on the date of On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM on 08/18/2020, observations and staff interview the survey, August 18, 2020. revealed the following: 3. The Maintenance Director or his designee will ensure all electrical panels During the walk-through inspection of the facility remain free of observed obstructed access to electrical panels in obstructions. the following locations: RM C9, Laundry Storage 1. The doors of the electrical panels in Area the memory care unit were secured with the installation During the walk-through inspection of the facility observed unsecured electrical panels in the of hasps and padlocks. resident corridor: Memory Care Wing 2. The installation of the hasps and padlocks was completed on August 28, This deficient practice was confirmed by the 2020. Facility Maintenance Director & Administrator at 3. The Maintenance Director or his the time of discovery. designee will monitor and ensure the electrical panels remain secured. K 920 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens K 920 9/18/20 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and **Extension Cords** Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only used for components of movable patient-care-related electrical equipment (PCREE) assembles that have been assembled by qualified personnel and meet the conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal electronics), except in long-term care resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power

Facility ID: 00407

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER WORTHINGTON, MN 56187** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 920 | Continued From page 7 K 920 strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms, power strips meet other UL standards. All power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the K920 facility failed to maintain (10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 1. The power strips in rooms 013, 209, (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5) in and the staff dining area were removed; accordance with the Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 the extension) 2012 edition. cords in room S31, the maintenance shop, and the laundry storage area were This deficient practice could affect: 35 residents removed: the sixplex electrical adapter in room S31 On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM was removed; and the tri-tap electrical on 08/18/2020, observations and staff interview adapter in the revealed the following: maintenance shop was removed. 2. The items were removed on the date of the survey, August 18, 2020. During the walk-through inspection of the facility 3. The Maintenance Director or his observed appliances connected to power strips in designee will monitor and ensure only the following locations: RM 013, RM 209, Staff allowable electrical Dining Area devices are plugged into power strips, and multi-plex electrical adapters and During the walk-through inspection of the facility extension cords observed the use of extension cords in the are not used in the facility. following locations: RM S31, Maintenance Shop, Laundry Storage Area During the walk-through inspection of the facility

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER WORTHINGTON, MN 56187** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 920 | Continued From page 8 K 920 observed usage of a six-plex electrical outlet adapter connected to a single wall outlet in RM S31 During the walk-through inspection of the facility observed appliances connected to a tri-tap electrical adapter in the Maintenance Shop This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director & Administrator at the time of discovery. K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag K 923 9/18/20 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on

PRINTED: 09/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245395 B. WING 08/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET **CROSSROADS CARE CENTER** WORTHINGTON, MN 56187 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 923 | Continued From page 9 K 923 each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the K923 facility failed to maintain (11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99)) in accordance with the 1. All oxygen cylinders were moved into Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) 2012 edition. room S216. Full tanks were placed in one area with a This deficient practice could affect: 35 residents Full Cylinders sign placed on the wall above them. Empty tanks were placed in On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM another area on 08/18/2020, observations and staff interview with an Empty Cylinders sign placed on revealed the following: the wall above them. 2. The work was completed on August 21, 2020. During the walk-through inspection of the facility observed the following: 3. The Director of Nursing or her 1) RM S214 (Med Gas Storage - Empty) designee will monitor and ensure the E-cylinders did not have plastic seals - but paper oxygen cylinders are hang tags indicated cylinders were full stored in the appropriate area and the 2) RM S214 (Med Gas Storage - Empty) paper hang tags appropriately indicate E-cylinders were not located under or near whether the appropriate wall signage tanks are full or empty. 3) RM S216 (Med Gas Storage - Full) Mixed storage of E-cylinders 4) RM S216 (Med Gas Storage - Full) No wall signage (Empty / Full)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			08/	18/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE COMPLETION	
K 923	Continued From pa This deficient practi Facility Maintenanc the time of discover	ice was confirmed by the e Director & Administrator at	K	923			